Following completion, the Group holds three of the six director seats of The Mall (General Partner) Limited

(“Mall GP”), the managing partner of The Mall Fund.  In addition, the Group is able to appoint and remove the

independent directors, giving it the ability to appoint a majority of The Mall GP’s Board and hence exercise

control over The Mall Fund.  Furthermore, since completion, the Group has been granted the right to appoint a

fourth director giving it a clear majority of the Board.

As at 30 June 2014 the acquisition remained subject to shareholder approval and successful completion of the

capital raise and so it has not been included in the Group’s results for this reporting period.  Presented below

is a proforma summary showing how the Group will look post completion of the transaction using the 30 June

2014 results adjusted for the impact of the Mall acquisition and capital raise compared to the 30 December

2013 results adjusted in the same manner and the 30 June 2014 statutory position:

 30 June 2014 30 December 2013

 As stated Proforma Proforma
3

 Property NAV Property NAV Property NAV

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

The Mall
1

220.1 108.2 690.6 334.6 672.5 304.3

Germany 141.8 40.3 141.8 40.3 148.0 40.9

Kingfisher Redditch 27.9 12.3 27.9 12.3 26.9 11.1

Waterside Lincoln 16.5 10.9 16.5 10.9 15.7 10.1

Other net assets - 27.0 - (27.5) - (23.7)

Net assets 406.3 198.7 876.8 370.6 863.1 342.7

  NAV per share
2

53p  49p

1
Mall adjusted pro-rata for increased share of ownership from 29.26% to 91.82% and to reflect 91.82% share of estimated net performance fee liability

2
Calculated with reference to total shares in issue post Capital Raise of 700,752,626

3
Adjusted proforma on same basis as 30 June 2014 using 30 December 2013 results, as shown in Prospectus published 23 June 2014

The position following the Mall acquisition illustrates the significantly increased focus of the Group with UK

[…]

Property under management
2
 £1.2 billion £1.2 billion £1.3 billion

1
 Proforma to adjust June 2014 for impact of Capital Raise and acquisition of 62.6% of the units in The Mall completed on 14 July 2014. June 2013 figures are

adjusted for Mall Fund debt repayment in July 2013 following the sale of Sutton Coldfield and Uxbridge
2
As defined in Glossary of Terms

To provide a greater understanding of the composition of the business, the Group presents its balance sheet
in two separate ways, with the “statutory” balance sheet following the accounting and statutory rules and the
“see-through” balance sheet showing the Group’s proportionate economic exposure to the different property
portfolios as set out below.  The tables below show the see-through position at 30 June 2014 both on an
unadjusted and proforma basis, the latter showing how the Group looks post completion of the transaction
using the 30 June 2014 results adjusted for the impact of the Mall acquisition and capital raise:

 30 June 2014 - unadjusted 30 June 2014 - Proforma

 See-through NAV See-through NAV

 Property Debt Other
30 June

2014
Property Debt Other

30 June
2014

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

The Mall
1

220.1 (102.4) (9.5) 108.2 690.6 (321.4) (34.6) 334.6

Germany 141.8 (98.4) (3.1) 40.3 141.8 (98.4) (3.1) 40.3

Kingfisher Redditch 27.9 (17.0) 1.4 12.3 27.9 (17.0) 1.4 12.3

Waterside Lincoln 16.5 (6.8) 1.2 10.9 16.5 (6.8) 1.2 10.9

Other net assets - - 27.0 27.0 - (34.6) 7.1 (27.5)

Net assets 406.3 (224.6) 17.0 198.7 876.8 (478.2) (28.0) 370.6

1
Mall adjusted pro-rata for increased share of ownership from 29.26% to 91.82% and to reflect 91.82% share of estimated net performance fee liability

This proforma position illustrates the significantly increased focus of the Group with UK Shopping Centres

approaching 90% of the proforma Net Asset Value post completion.

- 11 -

Financing
A summary of the movements in Group and off balance sheet debt during the period is set out below:

Group

debt

Mall
minority

share

Off balance
sheet debt

See-through
debt

 £m £m £m £m

At 30 December 2013 - - 254.6 254.6

[…]

 The valuation of the Group’s financial instruments improved as the time remaining on the out of the
money interest rate swaps eroded

 £2.2 million of accrued costs have been recognised in the half year in respect of the acquisition of
62.56% of Mall Units.  This represents the amount that was estimated to have been incurred at 30
June 2014 irrespective of whether the acquisition subsequently completed or not.  Total transaction
costs are expected to be £3.1 million, with an additional £4.3 million of costs directly related to the
capital raise which will be deducted from share premium on the new shares issued

Tax

There was a tax credit of £1.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014 (30 June 2013: charge of £0.4
million) arising primarily from the release of a historical deferred tax provision.

Property under management

Property under management fell marginally due to the impact of property disposals and foreign exchange
movements in Germany slightly exceeding the revaluation gains in the UK.

 Valuation
Proforma
Valuation

30 December

2013
1

Disposals /
additions

Other
movements

Revaluation
30 June

2014
1

100% £m £m £m £m £m

UK Shopping Centres 851.4 - 8.0 21.8 881.2

Germany  336.8 (39.9) (12.0) (0.5) 284.4

Property under management 1,188.2 (39.9) (4.0) 21.3 1,165.6

1
Valuation excludes adjustments to property valuations for tenant incentives and head leases treated as finance leases and trading properties are included at

the lower of cost and net realisable value.  30 June 2013 is proforma, adjusted for the disposal of Sutton Coldfield and Uxbridge in July 2013.

Property disposals

During February 2014, the Group completed the disposal of Jarman Fields, Hemel Hempstead for net
proceeds of £8.4 million.

In May 2014 the German joint venture completed the sale of The Plaza Centre Lübeck for €47.9 million and
Kreuztal for €1.3 million in March 2014.